
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 19 Jun 
2025 
7.00 pm 
 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre, Castleditch 
Lane, B98 7YB 

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Gavin Day 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304) 
email:  gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not hesitate 

to contact Gavin Day (gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
For this meeting the options to participate will be in person, by joining 
the meeting using a video link, or by submitting a statement to be read out by 
officers. 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 

1) Introduction of application by Chair 
 

2) Officer presentation of the report. 
 

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 

a. Objectors to speak on the application; 
b. Ward Councillors (in objection) 
c. Supporters to speak on the application; 
d. Ward Councillors (in support) 
e. Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 

 
Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on Tuesday 17th 
June 2025) and invited to the table or lectern. 
 

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 
 

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to 
the Democratic Services Team and invited to address the committee. 
 
Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to 
the 
[...]
e. 

5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 
committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information. For agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 
Chair’s agreement. The submission of any significant new information might lead to 
a delay in reaching a decision. The deadline for papers to be received by Planning 
Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair, who will be 
seated at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed from the Public 
Gallery.  
 

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/


 
  

 
 

Planning 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 19th June, 2025 

7.00 pm 

Oakenshaw Community Centre 
 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 

William Boyd (Vice-Chair) 

Juma Begum 

Brandon Clayton 

Claire Davies 

 

Matthew Dormer 

Bill Hartnett 

David Munro 

Ian Woodall 

 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 7 - 10)  
 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

5. 25/00387/FUL - 72 Reynard Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 6PY (Pages 11 - 
14)  

 

6. 25/00162/FUL - Redditch Cricket Hockey and Rugby Club, Bromsgrove Road, 
Batchley, B97 4SP (Pages 15 - 22)  

 

7. Urgent Business   
 
To consider any Urgent Reports, details of which have been notified to the Assistant Director of 
Legal, Democratic and Procurement Services prior to the commencement of the meeting and 
which the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it 
cannot wait until the next meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Thursday, 29th May, 2025 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor William Boyd (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Brandon Clayton, Claire Davies, Bill Hartnett and 
David Munro 

  

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Steve Edden and Stuart Evans (Of Anthony Collins 
Solicitors) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Juma Begum 
and Matthew Dormer. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair declared that the applicant for agenda item 5 (Minute 
No5), Mr Taylor, was know to Members due to his years of work 
with the Redditch Co-Operative group, however, there was no 
conflict of interest. 
 
Councillor Bill Hartnett declared in regard to agenda item 5 (Minute 
No5), that he was previously the Chair of the Redditch Co-
Operative board, however he has since come off the board and 
there was no conflict of interest. 
 
Councillor William Boyd declared in regard to agenda item 5 
(Minute No5), in that he lives in close proximity to the site location, 
however he would remain impartial and there was no conflict. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 29th May, 2025 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 17th April 
2025 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17th 
April 2025 were approved as a true and accurate record and 
were signed by the Chair. 
 

4. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There was no update report, however, the Case Officer detailed to 
Members that the Council’s Housing Strategy team had formally 
commented that they had no objection to the application. 
 

5. 24/00844/FUL - FORMER CLIVE WORKS, EDWARD STREET, 
ENFIELD, REDDITCH, B97 6HA  
 
This application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for major development. 
Furthermore, the application required a Section 106 (S106) 
Agreement. As such the application fell outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 20 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Former Clive Works, Edward Street and 
sought the Erection of 72 apartments, comprising 57 one 
bedroomed and 15 two bedroomed units, to be provided as an 
affordable housing product. 
 
Officers detailed that planning permission had been granted for the 
erection of 73 units which was approved at the Planning Committee 
in January 2020. Planning permission was granted subject to a 
S106 agreement. The S106 had not been completed, however, the 
permission remains as a material consideration. 
 
The site had since been purchased by the current developer, Green 
Square Accord, who had developed several local properties 
including the Victoria Works, the former trades/labour site and the 
zero plastic Charm works. The locations of which were detailed on 
page 6 of the Site Plans and Presentations pack. 
 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 29th May, 2025 

 

The proposed layout was shown to Members detailed on page 10 of 
the site plans and Presentations pack. Officers pointed out the bike 
storage, pedestrian access created and building layout with parking. 
 
A weberwall Construction method was proposed which constructs 
on a timber frame with sheets of cladding installed, designed to gi
[...]
cers who were satisfied that the construction 
method was suitably durable. 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 29th May, 2025 

 

Members then debated the application. 
 
Members were in support of the application which was making use 
of an unused brownfields site vacant for a number of years. 
Members were also supportive of the construction method which 
would mean a faster construction with less impact on the local area 
and a lower carbon footprint. 
 
There was some concern regarding parking and that it was human 
nature that some of the occupants of the 1bed properties would 
own a vehicle. However, it was agreed that due to the highly 
sustainable nature of the development and noting the views of 
WCC, that the scheme was policy compliant.  
 
On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Planning, Leisure and Culture Services 
to GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 planning 
obligation: 

b) The Conditions and informatives detailed on pages 26 to 
36 of the Public Reports pack. 

 
6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.44 pm 

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 19th June 2025
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  25/00387/FUL 
 

Retrospective application for replacement of conservatory for a garden room 
 
72 Reynard Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 6PY.  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Cooks Chana 

Ward: Webheath And Callow Hill 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Holly Johnston, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 015
[...]
ity Design and Safer Communities 
 
Others 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2024) 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
Redditch High Quality Design SPD 
 
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
 

 
Public Consultation Response 
 
Four neighbour letters were sent to the adjoining neighbours of 72 Reynard Close. This 
consultation expired on the 16th of May 2025 and no responses were received. 
 
Assessment of Proposal 
  
As the application site is situated within the residential area of Webheath in Redditch, 
Policy 39 and Policy 40 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 are relevant to the 
consideration of this application. The key issues to consider is the design and visual 
amenity of the scheme and any impact upon neighbour amenity. 
 
The new garden room is in the same location and of a similar scale as the previous 
conservatory. By its nature as a rear extension, the proposal would not be visible from the 
street scene and therefore will not impact upon the character of Reynard Close. The 
materials for the retrospective garden room consists of concrete dwarf wall with glass and 
black aluminium frames with a flat Glass Reinforced Plastic (GRP) roof and lantern roof 
light. A small amount of Corten Steel finish has been used for the fascia of the garden 
room, which is considered to complement the red brick finish of the house. It is 
considered that the materials used in the development result in a rear extension that is 
both a contemporary and harmonious addition to the existing property. The extent of 
glazing is consistent with the previous conservatory that was situated in this location, and 
the small amount of Corten Steel finish has a similar colour palette to the red brick of the 
original property, with black frames that create a contemporary appearance. Overall, the 
proposals are considered to be acceptable as the design, appearance and scale of the 
extension is sympathetic to the main house and would not impact on the character of the 
street or local area. 
 

1993/332/FUL 
 
 

First Floor Extension And New External 
Chimney 

  16.09.1993 
 
 

Page 12 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Due to the orientation of the proposal situated in the same location as the previous 
conservatory, and the spacing between the detached properties, the proposal would not 
result in any adverse harm to the amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of the nearby 
dwellings with regard to loss of light, outlook or privacy. 
 
As the application is for retrospective planning permission, it is not necessary to impose a 
time period condition. It is considered that the materials of the retrospective garden room 
result in a harmonious extension that does not harm the amenity of neighbouring 
properties, of which is the general objective of rear extensions in accordance with 
paragraph 3.4 of the SPD. Again, as this application is retrospective, no condition is 
required in regard to the materials of the scheme.  
 
In conclusion, the proposal is considered to be acceptable with respect to its impact upon 
visual amenity and neighbour amenity and is therefore considered to be in compliance 
with Policy 39 and Policy 40 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4, the Redditch 
High Quality Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and the guidance within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
 
Conditions:  
 

1. The development hereby approved is in accordance with the following plans and 
drawings: 
 
Location Plan – Received 27/03/2025 
Proposed Floor Plan - Received 27/03/2025 
Proposed Elevations - Received 27/03/2025 
  
Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 
the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant is an 
employee of Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the scheme 
of delegation to Officers. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 19th June 2025
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  25/00162/FUL 
 

Proposed padel tennis courts and ancillary accommodation 
 
Redditch Cricket Hockey and Rugby Club, Bromsgrove Road, Batchley, B97 4SP  
 
Applicant: 

 
A Ainge: All Things Padel Limited 

Ward: Batchley and Brockhill Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Steven Edden, Principal Planning Officer (DM), who 
can be contacted on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
 
Site Description 
The site forms part of the Redditch Cricket, Hockey and Rugby Club, Batchley.  
Access is via Bromsgrove Road to the south where there is a large tarmac parking area 
which can accommodate approximately 80 vehicles. 
 
The site is rectangular in shape occupying an area of approximately 1600 sqm (50m in 
length x 32m in width). 
 
The proposed development would be located to the western edge of the (wider) site with 
residential dwellings 14 to 16 Willow Way further to the west. To the south is an existing 
Cricket pitch with pavilion building backing on to houses in Bromsgrove Road. Further to 
the north and east is a Multi-Use Games Area. Immediately to the east are existing 
Cricket practice nets. Adjoining the south-west corner of the site is an existing 
pétanque/boule pit. 
 
The site comprises an area of Primarily Open Space as designated in the Bo
[...]
table in 
terms of their impact on existing residential amenities. 
 
Other matters 
No highway safety implications or specific drainage concerns have been identified which 
could not be overcome via conditions to be attached to any consent. 
 
Conclusion 
Notwithstanding your officers findings with respect to the principle of the development, 
highway safety and drainage matters, considering your officers observations during site 
visits and based on the application submission, it has not been satisfactorily shown that 
the proposed development would not have a detrimental effect on the living conditions of 
the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings with particular regard to disturbance from noise. 
The application cannot therefore be supported. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason:   
 
Reason for Refusal  
    
 

1) No evidence has been advanced to demonstrate that impacts arising from the 
proposed operation of the development, having regard to its closeness to existing 
residential uses would not cause detriment to the amenities currently enjoyed by 
the occupiers of nearby residents by reason, in particular to noise disturbance. 

 The proposals would be contrary to the advice  contained within Paragraph 198 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) December 2024, Policy 1 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 (January 2017) and the provisions of the 
Councils High Quality Design SPD, adopted June 2019 

    
  
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application site 
falls within the ownership of Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls 
outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes

	5 25/00387/FUL - 72 Reynard Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 6PY
	6 25/00162/FUL - Redditch Cricket Hockey and Rugby Club, Bromsgrove Road, Batchley, B97 4SP



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Thursday, 19th June, 2025 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair),   and Councillors Juma Begum, 
Brandon Clayton, Bill Hartnett, David Munro and Ian Woodall 

  

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant and Amar Hussain 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

7. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Claire 
Davies and Matt Dormer. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 29th May 
2025 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 29th 
May 2025 were approved as a true and accurate record and 
were signed by the Chair. 
 

10. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The update reports were noted. 
 

11. 25/00387/FUL - 72 REYNARD CLOSE, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B97 6PY  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because the applicant was an employee of Redditch Borough 
Council. As such the application fell outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 19th June, 2025 

 

 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 16 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for 72 Reynard Close, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B97 6PY and sought the retrospective approval for 
replacement of a conservatory for a garden room. 
 
Officers detailed that as the application was retrospective, the 
proposed plans were of the current configuration at the site. Officers 
drew Members attention to the previous and current site plans and 
detailed that although the footprint was similar, there was a slight 
change in size from 5m x 4m x 3.2m to 5.1m x 3.9 x 3.6m. 
 
The key issue for Members to determine was the visual amenity 
and impact of the development. Further to this, Officers detailed 
that the scale and location were similar and that it was not visible 
from the street scene. Additionally, the materials and design were 
sympathetic and complimentary to the dwelling. Therefore, the 
development was deemed acceptable and Officers recommended 
approval. 
 
After questions from Members, Officers clarified that although the 
development was of a similar size, as it was not an exact like for 
like replacement planning permission was needed. 
 
Offices clarified that as the application was retrospective there were 
not a list of Conditions for Members to approve apart from 
formalising the submitted development plans. Members saw no 
planning reason to object to the development and on being put to a 
vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions detailed on page 13 of the Public 
Documents pack. 
 

12. 25/00162/FUL - REDDITCH CRICKET HOCKEY AND RUGBY 
CLUB, BROMSGROVE ROAD, BATCHLEY, B97 4SP  
 
The Chair announced that the application 25/00162/FUL – had 
been withdrawn from the meeting. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.08 pm 


